


2. The respondent mediator is decertified as a Florida Supreme
Court Certified Mediator and may not apply for any certification
as a mediator for a period of eight (8) years hereof. After the
expiration of this eight (8) year period, the respondent mediator
may only reapply for mediator certification with competent proof
of the restoration of her civil rights.

3. Each party shall bear its own attorneys’ fees and costs.

4. Pursuant to Rule 10.830 (f) and (g), Florida Rules for Certified &
Court-Appointed Mediators, the Florida Dispute Resolution Center
shall post on its’ website and publish the respondent mediator’s
name and a short summary of the circumstances of this case, and
shall notify the circuits of the respondent mediator’s
decertification.

Dated this d b day of M , 2015

(o 4- P%W 71214

Hon. &ryan Feigenbaum, Date
Panel Chair




Copies furnished to:

Rebecca Eve Rogers,

Melvia B. Green, Esq., Prosecutor

.Janice Fleischer, Director
Florida Dispute Resolution Center








































MEDIATION QUALIFICATIONS BOARD
GRIEVANCE COMPLAINT COMMITTEE
In Re: Rebecca Eve Rogers Case Number: QCC 2014-043
FORMAL CHARGES

Having examined the Grievance Complaint and other information provided by the
complainant, Dispute Resolution Center (“DRC”}; and Rebecca Eve Rogers
(“mediator”) to determine whether the mediator has violated any of the Ftorida
Rules for Certified and Court-Appointed Mediators, the Mediator Qualifications
Board Complaint Committee finds that there is probable cause to believe that:

1. The mediator fails to possess good moral character as required by Rule
10.110 (a) and (b}, Florida Rules for Certified and Court-Appointed
Mediators, for recertification by the Florida Supreme Court as a county
court mediator. Rule 10.110(b} provides, in pertinent part, that: ...A
mediator shall have, as a prerequisite to certification and as a requirement
for continuing certification, the good moral character sufficient to meet all
of the Mediator Standards of Professional Conduct set forth in Rules 10.200-
10.690.”

The probable cause finding that the mediator has violated Rule 10.110(a)
and (b) is based upon the following allegations of fact:

(a) On or about September 19, 2012, the mediator pled no contest in the
Circuit Court of the Seventh Judicial Circuit in Volusia County, Florida to:
(1) felony possession of a Schedule 1V substance in violation of Section
893.13(6) (a), Florida Statutes; and (2) second degree misdemeanor
possession of a new or legend drug without a prescription in violation of
Section 499.03, Florida Statutes.

(b) The mediator was adjudicated guilty of both the aforesaid felony and
misdemeanor charges by the Circuit Court on September 19, 2012.
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(c)} The mediator did not report her aforesaid 2012 convictions to the DRC
until on or about July 15, 2014.

2. The mediator has violated Rule 10.130(b) (Report of Conviction). Rule
10.130(b) specifically requires that: “A conviction shall be reported in
writing to the center within 30 days of such conviction. A report of
conviction shall include a copy of the order or orders pursuant to which the
conviction was entered.”

The probable cause finding that the mediator has violated Rule 10.130(b} is
based upon the following allegations of fact:

{(a} On or about September 19, 2012, the mediator pled no contest to felony
possession of a Schedule IV substance in violation of Section 893.13(6)
(a), Florida Statutes and second degree misdemeanor possession of a
new or legend drug without a prescription in violation of Section 499.03,
Florida Statutes before the Circuit Court of the Seventh Judicial Circuit in
Volusia County, Florida.

(b) On or about September 19, 2012, the mediator was adjudicated guilty of
both the aforesaid felony and misdemeanor charges by the Circuit Court
on September 19, 2012.

(¢) The mediator did not provide notice of her aforesaid felony and
misdemeanor convictions to the DRC until on or about July 15, 2014, as
part of her renewal application for recertification as a county mediator.

This matter is hereby forwarded for assignment to a Hearing Panel pursuant to
Rule 10.810(m), Florida Rules for Certified and Court-Appointed Mediators.
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Michael Kamen, QCC Chair Date






